The Board has adopted all of the Review’s findings and recommendations. The Company, under the
direction of the Audit Committee and the Compensation Committee, and with the assistance of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, has implemented or is in the process of implementing the recommendations.

Based on the results of the Review, we have recorded additional non-cash stock-based compensation
expense (benefit) and related income tax effects related to past stock option grants of $1.5 million for the first
quarter ended March 31, 2006, ($21.6 million) and $36.9 million in fiscal years 2005 and 2004, respectively.
These adjustments were recorded based on the evidence and findings from the Ad Hoc Group’s review, including
analysis of the measurement dates for the 8,164 stock option grants made on 41 dates during the relevant period
that the Review determined were incorrect.

Š
F
or
m

10
-K

11

The incremental impact from recognizing stock-based compensation expense resulting from the Ad Hoc
Group’s Review of past stock option grants is as follows (in thousands):

Fiscal Year
As

Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Pre-Tax
Expense
(Income)

Adjustments

After Tax
(Income)
Expense

Adjustments

1998 ..... $ 1,288 $ 1,280 $ 8 $ 8
1999 ..... 7,057 104 6,953 6,953
2000 ..... 24,814 1,722 23,092 23,092
2001 ..... 42,500 7,803 34,697 34,697
2002 ..... 70,066 18,956 51,110 51,110
2003 ..... 35,010 7,389 27,621 27,621

Total 1998 – 2003 impact ..... 180,735 37,254 143,481 143,481
2004 ..... 46,835 3,136 43,699 36,873
2005 (2) ..... (10,588) (2) 6,312 (17,670) (21,560)
2006 (1) ..... 66,285 64,438 1,847 (1) 1,532 (1)

Total ..... $283,267 $111,140 $171,357 $160,326

(1) Pre-tax expense adjustments are through March 31, 2006 and represents amounts being reported pursuant to FAS 123R whereas amounts
for all other years represent amounts being reported pursuant to APB 25.

(2) Includes $0.8 million of other stock-based compensation adjustments that were unrelated to past stock option grants.

Additionally, the pro forma expense under SFAS No. 123 in Note 1 in the Notes to Consolidated Financial
Statements of this Form 10-K has been restated to reflect the impact of these adjustments for the years ended

[…]

Stockholders’ equity ..... 2,385 2,023 1,691 1,377 1,575

(1) The information presented has been adjusted to reflect restatement of our financials which is more fully described in Note 2,
“Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements,” in Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of this Form 10-K.

(2) The Selected Financial Data for 2004, 2003 and 2002 has been restated to reflect adjustments related to stock-based compensation
expense and the associated tax impact. See table below for additional information related to the restatement of fiscal years ended 2004,
2003 and 2002.

(3) Other long-term liabilities include other long-term liabilities and long-term accrued restructuring costs.

54

The impact of the restatement and a comparison to the amounts originally reported for the consolidated
statements of operations and the consolidated balance sheet are detailed in the tables below (in millions, except
per share amounts):

Selected Consolidated Statements of Income Data: (in millions, except per share data)

Years Ended December 31,

2005 2004

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated (1)

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated (1)

Continuing Operations:
Revenues ..... $1,610 $ 3 $1,613 $1,118 $ 3 $1,121
Net income ..... 139 23 162 173 (38) 135
Net income from continuing
operations per share:
Basic ..... $ 0.54 $0.09 $ 0.63 $ 0.69 $(0.15) $ 0.54
Diluted ..... $ 0.53 $0.09 $ 0.62 $ 0.67 $(0.14) $ 0.53

Discontinued Operations:
Revenues ..... 51 — 51 48 — 48
Net income ..... 267 — 267 13 5 18
Income from discontinued
operations per share:
Basic ..... $ 1.04 $ — $ 1.04 $ 0.05 $ 0.02 $ 0.07
Diluted ..... $ 1.01 $ — $ 1.01 $ 0.05 $ 0.02 $ 0.07

Consolidated Total:
Net income ..... 406 23 429 186 (33) 153
Net income per share:

Basic ..... $ 1.58 $0.09 $ 1.67 $ 0.74 $(0.13) $ 0.61
Diluted ..... $ 1.54 $0.09 $ 1.63 $ 0.72 $(0.12) $ 0.60

(1) The information presented has been adjusted to reflect restatement of our financials which is more fully described in Note 2,
“Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements,” in Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements of this Form 10-K.

Š
F
or
m

10
-K

55

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company’s previously
reported consolidated statements of operations for year ended December 31, 2003:

Previously
Reported (1) Adjustments As Restated

(In thousands, except share data)

Revenues ..... $1,017,345 $ — $1,017,345

Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues ..... 439,152 2,575 441,727
Sales and marketing ..... 187,334 5,029 192,363
Research and development ..... 49,408 3,075 52,483
General and administrative ..... 173,094 13,262 186,356
Restructuring and other charges ..... 74,633 3,773 78,406
Impairment of goodwill ..... 81,885 — 81,885
Impairment of other intangible assets ..... 71,534 — 71,534
Amortization of other intangible assets ..... 181,736 — 181,736

Total costs and expenses ..... 1,258,776 27,714 1,286,490

Operating loss from continuing operations ..... (241,431) (27,714) (269,145)

Other expense:
Minority interest ..... (474) — (474)
Other expense, net ..... (7,803) 1,636 (6,167)

Total other expense, net ..... (8,277) 1,636 (6,641)

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes ..... (249,708) (26,078) (275,786)
Income tax expense ..... 18,199 — 18,199

Net loss from continuing operations ..... (267,907) (26,078) (293,985)
Discontinued operations:

Net income from discontinued operations, net of tax ..... 8,028 (821) 7,207

Net loss ..... $ (259,879) (26,899) $ (286,778)

Basic net loss per share from:
Continuing operations ..... $ (1.12) $ (0.11) $ (1.23)
Discontinued operations ..... 0.04 (0.01) 0.03

Net loss ..... $ (1.08) $ (0.12) $ (1.20)

Diluted net loss per share from:
Continuing operations ..... $ (1.12) $ (0.11) $ (1.23)
Discontinued operations ..... 0.04 (0.01) 0.03

Net loss ..... $ (1.08) $ (0.12) $ (1.20)

Shares used in per share computation:
Basic ..... 239,780 (58) 239,722

Diluted ..... 239,780 (58) 239,722

(1) Previously reported numbers have been adjusted to show the sale of our payments gateway business in November 2005.

56

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company’s previously
reported consolidated statements of operations for year ended December 31, 2002:

Previously
Reported (1) Adjustments As Restated

(In thousands, except share data)

Revenues ..... $ 1,194,351 $ — $ 1,194,351

Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues ..... 563,904 8,473 572,377
Sales and marketing ..... 241,954 19,388 261,342
Research and development ..... 43,364 6,323 49,687
General and administrative ..... 170,985 18,082 189,067
Restructuring and other charges ..... 88,574 — 88,574
Impairment of goodwill ..... 4,364,613 — 4,364,613
Impairment of other intangible assets ..... 223,844 — 223,844
Amortization of other intangible assets ..... 283,861 — 283,861

Total costs and expenses ..... 5,981,099 52,266 6,033,365

Operating loss from continuing operations ..... (4,786,748) (52,266) (4,839,014)

Other expense:
Minority interest ..... (415) — (415)
Other expense, net ..... (149,038) (304) (149,342)

Total other expense, net ..... (149,453) (304) (149,757)

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes ..... (4,936,201) (52,570) (4,988,771)
Income tax expense ..... 10,375 — 10,375

Net loss from continuing operations ..... (4,946,576) (52,570) (4,999,146)
Discontinued operations:

Net loss from discontinued operations, net of tax ..... (14,721) (1,550) (16,271)

Net loss ..... $(4,961,297) $(54,120) $(5,015,417)

Basic net loss per share from:
Continuing operations ..... $ (20.91) $ (0.22) $ (21.13)
Discontinued operations ..... (0.06) (0.01) (0.07)

Net loss ..... $ (20.97) $ (0.23) $ (21.20)

Diluted net loss per share from:
Continuing operations ..... $ (20.91) $ (0.22) $ (21.13)
Discontinued operations ..... (0.06) (0.01) (0.07)

Net loss ..... $ (20.97) $ (0.23) $ (21.20)

Shares used in per share computation:
Basic ..... 236,552 (24) 236,528

Diluted ..... 236,552 (24) 236,528

(1) Previously reported numbers have been adjusted to show the sale of our payments gateway business in November 2005.

Š
F
or
m

10
-K

57

Consolidated Balance Sheet Data: (in millions)

December 31, 2005 December 31, 2004

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Total assets ..... $3,173 $ 8 $3,181 $2,593 $ 6 $2,599
Other long-term liabilities ..... 16 — 16 26 — 26
Stockholders’ equity ..... 2,032 (8) 2,024 1,692 (1) 1,691

December 31, 2003 December 31, 2002

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Total assets ..... $2,101 $ 1 $2,102 $2,391 $ 1 $2,392
Other long-term liabilities ..... 39 — 39 33 — 33
Stockholders’ equity ..... 1,384 (7) 1,377 1,579 (4) 1,575

58

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Except for historical information, this Report contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of
Section 27A of the Securities Act of 1933 and Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. These
forward-looking statements involve risks and uncertainties, including, among other things, statements regarding
our anticipated costs and expenses and revenue mix. Forward-looking statements include, among others, those
statements including the words “expects,” “anticipates,” “intends,” “believes” and similar language. Our

[…]

The Board has adopted all of the Review’s findings and recommendations. Under the direction of the Audit
Committee and the Compensation Committee, and with the assistance of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, we have
implemented or are in the process of implementing the recommendations.

Š
F
or
m

10
-K

67

Based on the results of the Review, we have recorded additional non-cash stock-based compensation
expense (benefit) net of related income tax effects related to past stock option grants of $1.5 million for the first
quarter ended March 31, 2006, ($21.6) million and $36.9 million in fiscal years 2005 and 2004, respectively.
These adjustments were recorded based on the evidence and findings from the Ad Hoc Group’s review, including
analysis of the measurement dates for the 8,164 stock option grants made on 41 dates during the relevant period
that the Review determined were incorrect.

The incremental impact from recognizing stock-based compensation expense resulting from the Ad Hoc
Group’s Review of past stock option grants is as follows (dollars in thousands):

Fiscal Year As Restated
As Previously
Reported

Pre-Tax
Expense
(Income)

Adjustments

After Tax
(Income)
Expense

Adjustments

1998 ..... $ 1,288 $ 1,280 $ 8 $ 8
1999 ..... 7,057 104 6,953 6,953
2000 ..... 24,814 1,722 23,092 23,092
2001 ..... 42,500 7,803 34,697 34,697
2002 ..... 70,066 18,956 51,110 51,110

2003 ..... 35,010 7,389 27,621 27,621

Total 1998 – 2003 impact ..... 180,735 37,254 143,481 143,481
2004 ..... 46,835 3,136 43,699 36,873
2005 (2) ..... (10,588) (2) 6,312 (17,670) (21,560)
2006 (1) ..... 66,285 64,438 1,847 (1) 1,532 (1)

Total ..... $283,267 $111,140 $171,357 $160,326

(1) Pre-tax expense adjustments are through March 31, 2006 and represents amounts being reported pursuant to FAS 123R whereas amounts
for all other years represent amounts being reported pursuant to APB 25.

(2) Includes $0.8 million of other stock-based compensation adjustments that were unrelated to past stock option grants.

Additionally, the pro forma expense under SFAS No. 123 in Note 1 in the Notes to Consolidated Financial
Statements of this Form 10-K has been restated to reflect the impact of these adjustments for the years ended

[…]

corporate bonds and notes, U.S. government and agency securities and money market funds. In general, money
market funds are not considered to be subject to interest rate risk because the interest paid on such funds
fluctuates with the prevailing interest rate. As of December 31, 2006, 68% of our investments subject to interest
rate risk mature in less than one year.

Notwithstanding our efforts to manage interest rate risks, there can be no assurance that we will be
adequately protected against risks associated with interest rate fluctuations. At any time, a sharp change in
interest rates could have a significant impact on the fair value of our investment portfolio. The following table
presents the hypothetical changes in fair value of our fixed income securities in our short-term investment
portfolio as of December 31, 2006, arising from potential changes in interest rates. The modeling technique
estimates the change in fair value from immediate hypothetical parallel shifts in the yield curve of plus or minus
25 basis points (“BPS”), 50 BPS, 100 BPS, and 150 BPS.

Uniform decrease in rates Uniform increase in rates
(150) BPS (100) BPS (50) BPS (25) BPS 0 BPS 25 BPS 50 BPS 100 BPS 150 BPS

(In thousands)

$2,404 $1,603 $801 $401 $— $(401) $(801) $(1,603) $(2,404)

The following table presents the amounts of our cash equivalents and short-term investments that are subject
to interest rate risk by range of expected maturity and weighted-average interest rates as of December 31, 2006.
This table does not include money market funds because those funds are not considered to be subject to interest
rate risk.

Maturing in

Total
Estimated
Fair Value

Six Months
or Less

Six Months
to One Year

More than
One Year

(Dollars in thousands)

Included in cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 13,176 $ — $ — $ 13,176 $ 13,176
Weighted-average interest rate ..... 5.01% — —

Included in short-term investments ..... $105,840 $60,460 $34,147 $200,447 $198,656
Weighted-average interest rate ..... 4.29% 3.74% 4.29%

Included in restricted cash and investments ..... $ — $ — $49,437 $ 49,437 $ 49,437
Weighted-average interest rate ..... — — 4.06%

92

Foreign exchange risk management

We conduct business throughout the world and transact in multiple foreign currencies. As we continue to
expand our international operations we are increasingly exposed to currency exchange rate risks. In the fourth
quarter of 2003, we initiated a foreign currency risk management program designed to mitigate foreign exchange
risks associated with the monetary assets and liabilities of our operations that are denominated in non-functional
currencies. The primary objective of this program is to minimize the gains and losses resulting from fluctuations

[…]

(4) Net income for 2005 includes gain on sale of discontinued operations of $250.6 million, and other charges of approximately $21.6
million related to the abandonment of the development efforts related to an internally developed software project.

Our quarterly revenues and operating results are difficult to forecast. Therefore, we believe that
period-to-period comparisons of our operating results will not necessarily be meaningful, and should not be
relied upon as an indication of future performance. Also, operating results may fall below our expectations and
the expectations of securities analysts or investors in one or more future quarters. If this were to occur, the
market price of our common stock would likely decline. For more information regarding the quarterly fluctuation
of our revenues and operating results, see Item 1A “Risk Factors—Our operating results may fluctuate and our
future revenues and profitability are uncertain.”

Š
F
or
m

10
-K

95

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on our previously reported
condensed consolidated statements of income for the three month period ended March 31, 2005:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated (1)

(In thousands, except per share data)
Revenues ..... $387,267 $ 845(A) $388,112

Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues ..... 122,388 (22) 122,366
Sales and marketing ..... 126,181 (678) 125,503
Research and development ..... 20,199 (457) 19,742
General and administrative ..... 42,099 (7,304) 34,795
Restructuring and other reversals ..... (1,875) (2,350) (4,225)
Amortization of other intangible assets ..... 22,840 — 22,840

Total costs and expenses ..... 331,832 (10,811)(B) 321,021

Operating income from continuing operations ..... 55,435 11,656 67,091

Non-operating income (expense):
Minority interest ..... (1,128) — (1,128)
Other income, net ..... 15,277 (174)(C) 15,103

Total other income, net ..... 14,149 (174) 13,975

Income from continuing operations before income taxes ..... 69,584 11,482 81,066
Income tax expense ..... 24,424 2,772 27,196

Net income from continuing operations ..... 45,160 8,710 53,870
Net income from discontinued operations, net of tax ..... 4,015 84(D) 4,099

Net income ..... $ 49,175 $ 8,794 $ 57,969

Basic net income per share from:
Continuing operations ..... $ 0.18 $ 0.03 $ 0.21
Discontinued operations ..... 0.01 0.01 0.02

Net income ..... $ 0.19 $ 0.04 $ 0.23

Diluted net income per share from:
Continuing operations ..... $ 0.18 $ 0.03 $ 0.21
Discontinued operations ..... 0.01 — 0.01

Net income ..... $ 0.19 $ 0.03 $ 0.22

Shares used in per share computation:
Basic ..... 253,989 80 254,069

Diluted ..... 262,434 (1,195) 261,239

(1) See Note 2, “Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements,” of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

(A) Recognition of previously unrecognized revenue relating to our Jamba business in EMEA.
(B) Reversed approximately $8.6 million in stock compensation expense as a result of the restatement. A reversal of $2.3 million to

restructuring expense was recorded in 2005 to correct a charge that should have been recorded in 2003. The charge was properly
recorded in 2003.

(C) Primarily due to a foreign exchange loss that resulted from revenue adjustments to our Jamba business in EMEA.
(D) Stock-based compensation expense as a result of the restatement allocated to discontinued operations and change in the effective tax rate.

96

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on our previously reported
condensed consolidated statements of income for the three month period ended June 30, 2005:

Three Months Ended June, 2005

Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated (1)

(In thousands, except per share data)

Revenues ..... $430,408 $ 3,813(A) $434,221

Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues ..... 134,232 198 134,430
Sales and marketing ..... 137,203 (39) 137,164
Research and development ..... 24,832 402 25,234
General and administrative ..... 49,675 1,260 50,935
Restructuring and other reversals ..... (133) — (133)
Amortization of other intangible assets ..... 24,821 — 24,821
Acquired in-process research and development ..... 4,300 — 4,300

Total costs and expenses ..... 374,930 1,821(B) 376,751

Operating income from continuing operations ..... 55,478 1,992 57,470

Non-operating income (expense):
Minority interest ..... (1,048) — (1,048)
Other income, net ..... 14,084 (292)(C) 13,792

Total other income, net ..... 13,036 (292) 12,744

Income from continuing operations before income taxes ..... 68,514 1,700 70,214
Income tax expense ..... 31,568 2,716 34,284

Net income from continuing operations ..... 36,946 (1,016) 35,930
Net income from discontinued operations, net of tax ..... 4,349 (39)(D) 4,310

Net income ..... $ 41,295 $(1,055) $ 40,240

Basic net income per share from:
Continuing operations ..... $ 0.14 $ (0.01) $ 0.13
Discontinued operations ..... 0.02 — 0.02

Net income ..... $ 0.16 $ (0.01) $ 0.15

Diluted net income per share from:
Continuing operations ..... $ 0.14 $ (0.01) $ 0.13
Discontinued operations ..... 0.01 0.01 0.02

Net income ..... $ 0.15 $ — $ 0.15

Shares used in per share computation:
Basic ..... 263,538 (270) 263,268

Diluted ..... 272,888 (1,715) 271,173

(1) See Note 2, “Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements,” of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

(A) To properly record $3.8 million in revenue that was incorrectly recorded in the fourth quarter of 2005. Recognition of previously
unrecognized revenue relating to our Jamba business in EMEA.

(B) Includes $1.7 million in stock compensation expense as result of the restatement. Additional expenses include deferred stock-based
compensation for the understatement of FIN 44 expense relating to LightSurf acquisition and additional expenses to correct an
accounting error related to software maintenance amortization which were mostly offset with a benefit for payroll taxes as a result of the
restatement.

(C) Primarily due to a foreign exchange loss that resulted from revenue adjustments to our Jamba business in EMEA.
(D) Stock-based compensation expense as a result of the restatement allocated to discontinued operations and change in the effective tax rate.

Š
F
or
m

10
-K

97

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on our previously reported
condensed consolidated statements of income for the three month period ended September 30, 2005:

Three Months Ended September, 2005

Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated (1)

(In thousands, except per share data)
Revenues ..... $399,705 $ 1,408(A) $401,113

Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues ..... 126,997 (139) 126,858
Sales and marketing ..... 113,960 (627) 113,333
Research and development ..... 25,044 (178) 24,866
General and administrative ..... 49,642 (10,116) 39,526
Restructuring and other charges ..... 537 — 537
Amortization of other intangible assets ..... 26,235 — 26,235
Acquired in-process research and development ..... 1,800 — 1,800

Total costs and expenses ..... 344,215 (11,060)(B) 333,155

Operating income from continuing operations ..... 55,490 12,468 67,958

Non-operating income (expense):
Minority interest ..... (1,221) — (1,221)
Other income, net ..... 14,419 (29)(C) 14,390

Total other income, net ..... 13,198 (29) 13,169

Income from continuing operations before income taxes ..... 68,688 12,439 81,127
Income tax expense ..... 28,993 219 29,212

Net income from continuing operations ..... 39,695 12,220 51,915
Net income from discontinued operations, net of tax ..... 4,879 55(D) 4,934

Net income ..... $ 44,574 $ 12,275 $ 56,849

Basic net income per share from:
Continuing operations ..... $ 0.15 $ 0.05 $ 0.20
Discontinued operations ..... 0.02 — 0.02

Net income ..... $ 0.17 $ 0.05 $ 0.22

Diluted net income per share from:
Continuing operations ..... $ 0.15 $ 0.05 $ 0.20
Discontinued operations ..... 0.02 (0.01) 0.01

Net income ..... $ 0.17 $ 0.04 $ 0.21

Shares used in per share computation:
Basic ..... 260,288 81 260,369

Diluted ..... 266,201 (122) 266,079

(1) See Note 2, “Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements,” of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

(A) Recognition of previously unrecognized revenue relating to our Jamba business in EMEA
(B) Reversal of $12.7 million in stock compensation expenses as a result of the restatement. A charge of $1.1 million to correct an

accounting error related to software maintenance amortization. Additional expenses were to record deferred stock-based compensation
for the understatement of FIN 44 expense relating to LightSurf acquisition, which was mostly offset by a benefit for payroll taxes as a
result of the restatement.

(C) Primarily due to a foreign exchange loss that resulted from revenue adjustments to our Jamba business in EMEA.
(D) Stock-based compensation expense as a result of the restatement allocated to discontinued operations and change in the effective tax rate.

98

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on our previously reported
condensed consolidated statements of income for the three month period ended December 31, 2005:

Three Months Ended December 31, 2005

Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated (1)

(In thousands, except per share data)
Revenues ..... $392,114 $(2,986)(A) $389,128

Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues ..... 128,608 281 128,889
Sales and marketing ..... 103,199 400 103,599
Research and development ..... 25,264 488 25,752
General and administrative ..... 53,181 1,671 54,852
Restructuring and impairment of long-lived assets ..... 22,524 — 22,524
Amortization of other intangible assets ..... 27,742 — 27,742
Acquired in-process research and development ..... 1,570 — 1,570

Total costs and expenses ..... 362,088 2,840(B) 364,928

Operating income from continuing operations ..... 30,026 (5,826) 24,200

Non-operating income (expense):
Minority interest ..... (1,305) — (1,305)
Other income, net ..... 7,726 200(C) 7,926

Total other income, net ..... 6,421 200 6,621

Income from continuing operations before income taxes ..... 36,447 (5,626) 30,821
Income tax expense ..... 19,670 (9,349) 10,321

Net income from continuing operations ..... 16,777 3,723 20,500
Discontinued operations:

Net income from discontinued operations, net of tax ..... 2,859 (12) 2,847
Gain on sale of discontinued operations, net of tax ..... 251,781 (1,208) 250,573

Net income from discontinued operations ..... 254,640 (1,220)(D) 253,420

Net income ..... $271,417 $ 2,503 $273,920

Basic net income per share from:
Continuing operations ..... $ 0.07 $ 0.01 $ 0.08
Discontinued operations ..... 1.01 — 1.01

Net income ..... $ 1.08 $ 0.01 $ 1.09

Diluted net income per share from:
Continuing operations ..... $ 0.07 $ 0.01 $ 0.08
Discontinued operations ..... 0.99 — 0.99

Net income ..... $ 1.06 $ 0.01 $ 1.07

Shares used in per share computation:
Basic ..... 252,040 (2) 252,038

Diluted ..... 257,048 (517) 256,531

(1) See Note 2, “Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements,” of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

(A) Reversal $3.8 million in revenue that was incorrectly recorded in the fourth quarter of 2005. The amount has been properly recorded in
the second quarter of 2005. Offsetting this is recognition of previously unrecognized revenue relating to our Jamba business in EMEA.

(B) Includes $1.9 million in additional stock compensation expense as result of the restatement. A charge of $840,000 to correct an
accounting error related to software maintenance amortization. Additional expenses were to record deferred stock-based compensation
for the understatement of FIN 44 expense relating to LightSurf acquisition, which was mostly offset by a benefit for payroll taxes as a
result of the restatement.

(C) Primarily due to a foreign exchange gain that resulted from revenue adjustments to our Jamba business in EMEA.
(D) Stock-based compensation expense as a result of the restatement allocated to discontinued operations and change in the effective tax rate.

Š
F
or
m

10
-K

99

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on our previously reported
condensed consolidated statements of income for the three month period ended March 31, 2006 (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2006

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated (1)

Revenues ..... $373,604 $ (786)(A) $372,818

Costs and expenses:
Cost of revenues ..... 138,912 122 139,034
Sales and marketing ..... 90,387 423 90,810
Research and development ..... 28,033 247 28,280
General and administrative ..... 58,493 2,022 60,515
Restructuring and impairment of long-lived assets ..... 3,409 — 3,409
Amortization of other intangible assets ..... 28,000 — 28,000
Acquired in-process research and development ..... 10,900 — 10,900

Total costs and expenses ..... 358,134 2,814(B) 360,948

Operating income from continuing operations ..... 15,470 (3,600) 11,870

Non-operating income (expense):
Minority interest ..... (647) — (647)
Other income, net ..... 28,797 79(C) 28,876

Total other income, net ..... 28,150 79 28,229

Income from continuing operations before income taxes ..... 43,620 (3,521) 40,099
Income tax expense ..... 24,627 (205) 24,422

Net income from continuing operations ..... 18,993 (3,316) 15,677
Net income from discontinued operations, net of tax ..... 778 31(D) 809

Net income ..... 19,771 $(3,285) $ 16,486

Basic net income per share from:
Continuing operations ..... $ 0.08 $ (0.02) $ 0.06
Discontinued operations ..... — 0.01 0.01

Net income ..... $ 0.08 $ (0.01) $ 0.07

Diluted net income per share from:
Continuing operations ..... $ 0.08 $ (0.02) $ 0.06
Discontinued operations ..... — 0.01 0.01

Net income ..... $ 0.08 $ (0.01) $ 0.07

Shares used in per share computation:
Basic ..... 245,603 — 245,603

Diluted ..... 248,905 (822) 248,083

(1) See Note 2, “Restatement of Consolidated Financial Statements,” of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

(A) Recognition of previously unrecognized revenue relating to our Jamba business in EMEA and correction of $1.1 million of revenue to
reverse billed services that were not delivered under contractual terms.

(B) Includes $1.9 million of additional stock compensation expense as a result of the restatement and a charge of $1.2 million to correct an
accounting error related to software maintenance amortization.

(C) Primarily due to a foreign exchange gain that resulted from revenue adjustments to our Jamba business in EMEA.
(D) Stock-based compensation expense as a result of the restatement allocated to discontinued operations and change in the effective tax rate.

100

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on our previously reported
condensed consolidated balance sheet for the period ended March 31, 2005 (in thousands):

As of March 31, 2005

A S S E T S
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 387,867 $ — $ 387,867
Short-term investments ..... 431,335 — 431,335
Accounts receivable, net of allowance ..... 252,404 4,458 256,862
Prepaid expenses and other current assets ..... 64,812 (259) 64,553
Deferred tax assets ..... 18,898 1,207 20,105
Current assets of discontinued operations ..... 6,896 — 6,896

Total current assets ..... 1,162,212 5,406 1,167,618

Property and equipment, net ..... 504,559 — 504,559
Goodwill ..... 722,998 817 723,815
Other intangible assets, net ..... 221,458 — 221,458
Restricted cash and investments ..... 51,518 — 51,518
Long-term note receivable ..... 24,607 — 24,607
Other assets ..... 14,372 — 14,372
Long-term assets of discontinued operations ..... 4,185 — 4,185

Total long-term assets ..... 1,543,697 817 1,544,514

Total assets ..... $ 2,705,909 $ 6,223 $ 2,712,132

L I A B I L I T I E S A N D S T O C K H O L D E R S’ E Q U I T Y

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities ..... $ 402,754 $ 5,577 $ 408,331
Accrued restructuring costs ..... 10,046 — 10,046
Deferred revenue ..... 326,193 1,460 327,653
Current liabilities of discontinued operations ..... 10,851 — 10,851

Total current liabilities ..... 749,844 7,037 756,881

Long-term deferred revenue ..... 113,520 — 113,520
Long-term accrued restructuring costs ..... 15,209 — 15,209
Other long-term liabilities ..... 6,265 — 6,265
Long-term deferred tax liabilities ..... 26,874 462 27,336
Long-term liabilities from discontinued operations ..... 918 — 918

Total long-term liabilities ..... 162,786 462 163,248

Total liabilities ..... 912,630 7,499 920,129
Commitments and contingencies
Minority interest in subsidiaries ..... 37,833 — 37,833
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock ..... — — —
Common stock ..... 255 — 255

Additional paid-in capital ..... 23,270,173 187,390 23,457,563
Unearned compensation ..... (5,245) (13,799) (19,044)
Accumulated deficit ..... (21,504,654) (174,867) (21,679,521)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss ..... (5,083) — (5,083)

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 1,755,446 (1,276) 1,754,170

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity ..... $ 2,705,909 $ 6,223 $ 2,712,132

Š
F
or
m

10
-K

101

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on our previously reported
condensed consolidated balance sheet for the period ended June 30, 2005 (in thousands):

As of June 30, 2005

A S S E T S
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 447,716 $ — $ 447,716
Short-term investments ..... 431,960 — 431,960
Accounts receivable, net of allowance ..... 275,166 9,011 284,177
Prepaid expenses and other current assets ..... 108,543 2,702 111,245
Deferred tax assets ..... 18,187 1,159 19,346
Current assets of discontinued operations ..... 6,715 — 6,715

Total current assets ..... 1,288,287 12,872 1,301,159

Property and equipment, net ..... 518,852 6,418 525,270
Goodwill ..... 972,050 (2,947) 969,103
Other intangible assets, net ..... 245,260 — 245,260
Restricted cash and investments ..... 51,444 — 51,444
Long-term note receivable ..... 25,196 — 25,196
Other assets, net ..... 13,542 — 13,542
Long-term assets of discontinued operations ..... 4,032 — 4,032

Total long-term assets ..... 1,830,376 3,471 1,833,847

Total assets ..... $ 3,118,663 $ 16,343 $ 3,135,006

L I A B I L I T I E S A N D S T O C K H O L D E R S’ E Q U I T Y

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities ..... $ 478,518 $ 16,987 $ 495,505
Accrued restructuring costs ..... 8,669 — 8,669
Deferred revenue ..... 347,864 2,613 350,477
Current liabilities of discontinued operations ..... 11,875 — 11,875

Total current liabilities ..... 846,926 19,600 866,526

Long-term deferred revenue ..... 118,251 — 118,251
Long-term accrued restructuring costs ..... 13,529 — 13,529
Other long-term liabilities ..... 5,639 — 5,639
Long-term deferred tax liabilities ..... 23,334 462 23,796
Long-term liabilities of discontinued operations ..... 1,118 — 1,118

Total long-term liabilities ..... 161,871 462 162,333

Total liabilities ..... 1,008,797 20,062 1,028,859
Commitments and contingencies
Minority interest in subsidiaries ..... 38,646 — 38,646
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock ..... — — —
Common stock ..... 264 — 264

Additional paid-in capital ..... 23,548,935 187,363 23,736,298
Unearned compensation ..... (10,640) (15,160) (25,800)
Accumulated deficit ..... (21,463,359) (175,922) (21,639,281)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss ..... (3,980) — (3,980)

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 2,071,220 (3,719) 2,067,501

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity ..... $ 3,118,663 $ 16,343 $ 3,135,006

102

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on our previously reported
condensed consolidated balance sheet for the period ended September 30, 2005 (in thousands):

As of September, 2005

A S S E T S
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 307,453 $ — $ 307,453
Short-term investments ..... 438,236 — 438,236
Accounts receivable, net of allowance ..... 265,569 10,922 276,491
Prepaid expenses and other current assets ..... 90,174 (1,412) 88,762
Deferred tax assets ..... 17,290 1,158 18,448
Current assets of discontinued operations ..... 8,149 — 8,149

Total current assets ..... 1,126,871 10,668 1,137,539

Property and equipment, net ..... 524,460 6,418 530,878
Goodwill ..... 1,006,441 (2,947) 1,003,494
Other intangible assets, net ..... 224,981 — 224,981
Restricted cash and investments ..... 50,972 — 50,972
Long-term note receivable ..... 25,800 — 25,800
Other assets, net ..... 15,781 — 15,781
Long-term assets of discontinued operations ..... 3,831 — 3,831

Total long-term assets ..... 1,852,266 3,471 1,855,737

Total assets ..... $ 2,979,137 $ 14,139 $ 2,993,276

L I A B I L I T I E S A N D S T O C K H O L D E R S’ E Q U I T Y

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities ..... $ 474,046 $ 14,555 $ 488,601
Accrued restructuring costs ..... 8,354 — 8,354
Deferred revenue ..... 358,975 3,160 362,135
Current liabilities of discontinued operations ..... 12,818 — 12,818

Total current liabilities ..... 854,193 17,715 871,908

Long-term deferred revenue ..... 122,283 — 122,283
Long-term accrued restructuring costs ..... 11,837 — 11,837
Other long-term liabilities ..... 5,550 — 5,550
Long-term deferred tax liabilities ..... 20,942 462 21,404

1,363 — 1,363

Total long-term liabilities ..... 161,975 462 162,437

Total liabilities ..... 1,016,168 18,177 1,034,345
Commitments and contingencies
Minority interest in subsidiaries ..... 39,495 — 39,495
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock ..... — — —
Common stock ..... 257 — 257

Additional paid-in capital ..... 23,362,993 171,785 23,534,778
Unearned compensation ..... (13,221) (12,176) (25,397)
Accumulated deficit ..... (21,418,785) (163,647) (21,582,432)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss ..... (7,770) — (7,770)

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 1,923,474 (4,038) 1,919,436

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity ..... $ 2,979,137 $ 14,139 $ 2,993,276

Š
F
or
m

10
-K

103

The following table presents the impact of the financial statement adjustments on our previously reported
condensed consolidated balance sheet for the period ended March 31, 2006 (in thousands):

As of March 31, 2006

A S S E T S
Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 431,250 $ — $ 431,250
Short-term investments ..... 328,183 — 328,183
Accounts receivable, net of allowance ..... 265,511 7,192 272,703
Prepaid expenses and other current assets ..... 82,828 (1,518) 81,310
Deferred tax assets ..... 16,959 351 17,310
Current assets of discontinued operations ..... 4,766 — 4,766

Total current assets ..... 1,129,497 6,025 1,135,522

Property and equipment, net ..... 557,005 10,574 567,579
Goodwill ..... 1,188,009 (3,633) 1,184,376
Other intangible assets, net ..... 267,045 — 267,045
Restricted cash and investments ..... 50,972 — 50,972
Other assets, net ..... 17,307 — 17,307

Total long-term assets ..... 2,080,338 6,941 2,087,279

Total assets ..... $ 3,209,835 $ 12,966 $ 3,222,801

L I A B I L I T I E S A N D S T O C K H O L D E R S’ E Q U I T Y

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities ..... $ 541,900 $ 21,400 $ 563,300
Accrued restructuring costs ..... 7,248 — 7,248
Deferred revenue ..... 401,339 2,060 403,399
Current liabilities of discontinued operations ..... 6,248 — 6,248

Total current liabilities ..... 956,735 23,460 980,195

Long-term deferred revenue ..... 138,089 — 138,089
Long-term accrued restructuring costs ..... 10,285 — 10,285
Other long-term liabilities ..... 4,263 — 4,263
Long-term deferred tax liabilities ..... 29,012 1,155 30,167

Total long-term liabilities ..... 181,649 1,155 182,804

Total liabilities ..... 1,138,384 24,615 1,162,999
Commitments and contingencies
Minority interest in subsidiaries ..... 41,634 — 41,634
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock ..... — — —
Common stock ..... 245 — 245

Additional paid-in capital ..... 23,168,617 152,780 23,321,397
Accumulated deficit ..... (21,127,597) (164,429) (21,292,026)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss ..... (11,448) — (11,448)

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 2,029,817 (11,649) 2,018,168

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity ..... $ 3,209,835 $ 12,966 $ 3,222,801

104

ITEM 9. CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTSWITH ACCOUNTANTS ON ACCOUNTING AND
FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE

None.

ITEM 9A. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

As discussed in the Explanatory Note at the beginning of this report, the Ad Hoc Group of independent
directors of the Board of Directors conducted a review of our historical stock option granting practices for the
period January 1998 through May 2006. During the course of the review, the Ad Hoc Group identified stock
option grants with incorrect measurement dates, without required documentation, or with initial grant dates and
exercise prices that were subsequently modified. Consequently, we have recorded additional non-cash stock-